allocation of purchase price.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

and notes thereto contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and

uncertainties. Assuming completion of the Acquisition, our actual financial

position and results of operations will differ, perhaps significantly, from the

pro forma amounts reflected here because of a variety of factors, including

access to additional information, changes in value not currently identified and

changes in operating results between the dates of the pro forma financial data

and the date on which the merger takes place.

   32

   33

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   AMDOCS   ITDS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 71,078   $ 39,617   $   --   $110,695

Accounts receivable.....   154,101   36,034   --   190,135

Deferred income taxes.....   16,894   884   --   17,778

Prepaid and other assets.....   20,613   4,611   --   25,224

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   262,686   81,146   --   343,832

Fixed assets, net.....   70,704   8,694   --   79,398

Goodwill.....   --   46,526   (46,526)(1)   97,917

   97,917(2)

Deferred income taxes.....   5,614   2,779   --   8,393

Intellectual property rights.....   21,397   23,120   --   44,517

Other assets.....   26,381   2,276   --   28,657

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total assets.....   $386,782   $164,541   $ 51,391   $602,714

   ========   ========   ========   ========

Accounts payable and accruals.....   $ 99,053   $ 16,895   $  8,000(3)   $123,948

Short-term financing arrangements.....   26,561   --   --   26,561

Short-term portion of lease obligations....   4,459   20   --   4,479

Deferred revenue.....   92,744   4,489   --   97,233

Taxes payable and deferred taxes.....   23,077   27   --   23,104

Other current liabilities.....   1,488   980   --   2,468

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   247,382   22,411   8,000   277,793

Long-term portion of lease obligations.....   12,649   21   --   12,670

Other noncurrent liabilities.....   30,479   --   --   30,479

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   290,510   22,432   8,000   320,942

Shareholders' equity.....   96,272   142,109   (142,109)(4)   281,772

   185,500(5)

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities and

   shareholders' equity.....   $386,782   $164,541   $ 51,391   $602,714

   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

   for discussion of pro forma adjustments.

   33

   34

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   AMDOCS   ITDS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(*)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ----------   -------------   -----------   ---------

Revenue.....   $403,767   $115,460   $   --   $519,227

Cost of sales.....   242,092   47,465   --   289,557

Research and development costs.....   25,612   21,679   --   47,291

Selling, general and administrative costs....   51,168   23,808   3,518(6)   78,494

Personnel & indirect acquisition costs(7)....   --   4,713   --   4,713

In process research and development(7).....   --   20,800   --   20,800

   --------   --------   -------   --------

   318,872   118,465   3,518   440,855

   --------   --------   -------   --------

Operating income(loss).....   84,895   (3,005)   (3,518)   78,372

Finance and other expense, net.....   (24,126)   (1,190)   --   (25,316)

   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income (loss) before income taxes (benefit)..   60,769   (4,195)   (3,518)   53,056

Income taxes (benefit).....   30,385   (1,095)   --   29,290

   --------   --------   -------   --------

Net income (loss) before changes in

  accounting principle and extraordinary

  loss.....   30,384   (3,100)   (3,518)   23,766

Changes in accounting principle and

  extraordinary loss.....   277   826   --   1,103

   --------   --------   -------   --------

Net income (loss).....   $ 30,107   $ (3,926)   $(3,518)   $ 22,663

   ========   ========   =======   ========

Basic earnings per share.....   $   0.19   $   0.14

   ========   ========

Diluted earnings per share.....   $   0.19   $   0.14

   ========   ========

Shares used in computing basic earnings per

  share.....   158,528   165,128

[…]

========   ========

Shares used in computing diluted earnings per

  share.....   159,442   166,097

   ========   ========

- ---------------

(*)  The ITDS historical statement of operations reflects the fiscal year ended

   December 31, 1998.

   See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial

   Statements for discussion of adjustments.

   34

   35

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   AMDOCS   ITDS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenue.....   $444,139   $101,885   $   --   $546,024

Cost of sales.....   258,711   41,531   --   300,242

Research and development costs.....   28,524   20,756   --   49,280

Selling, general and administrative

  costs.....   53,336   19,521   2,411(6)   75,268

   --------   --------   -------   --------

   340,571   81,808   2,411   424,790

   --------   --------   -------   --------

  Operating income.....   103,568   20,077   (2,411)   121,234

Finance and other income (expense), net....   (5,420)   1,113   --   (4,307)

   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income before income taxes.....   98,148   21,190   (2,411)   116,927

Income taxes.....   29,444   8,381   --   37,825

   --------   --------   -------   --------

Net income.....   $ 68,704   $ 12,809   $(2,411)   $ 79,102

   ========   ========   =======   ========

Basic earnings per share.....   $   0.35   $   0.39

   ========   ========

Diluted earnings per share.....   $   0.34   $   0.38

   ========   ========

Shares used in computing basic earnings per

  share.....   196,976   203,576

[…]

the underwriters an option to purchase an aggregate of up to 2,700,000

additional ordinary shares solely to cover over-allotments.

   The following table sets forth specified information with respect to the

beneficial ownership (before and after giving effect to the sale of ordinary

shares pursuant to this prospectus) as of September 20, 1999 of (i) any person

known by us to be the beneficial owner of more than 10% of the outstanding

ordinary shares, (ii) all of our directors and executive officers as a group and

(iii) the selling shareholder.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED   SHARED BENEFICIALLY OWNED

   PRIOR TO THE OFFERING   SHARES   AFTER THE OFFERING

   --------------------------   BEING   --------------------------

NAME AND ADDRESS   NUMBER(1)   PERCENT(2)   OFFERED   NUMBER(1)   PERCENT(2)

- ----------------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   -----------

Welsh, Carson, Anderson &

  Stowe(3)(5).....   54,445,228   27.4%   --   54,445,228   27.4%

  320 Park Avenue, Suite 2500

  New York, New York 10022

SBC International, Inc.(4).....   38,710,073   19.5%   --   38,710,073   19.5%

  175 E. Houston Street

  San Antonio, Texas 78205-2233

Amdocs International Limited(5)(6)...   36,170,051   18.2%   18,000,000   18,170,051   9.1%

  Suite 5, Tower Hill House

  Le Bordage, St. Peter Port

  Guernsey GY1 3QT

  The Channel Islands

All directors and executive officers

  as a group (18

  persons)(3)(4)(7)(8).....  146,079,464   73.5%   18,000,000   128,079,464   64.4%

- ---------------

 (1) Unless otherwise indicated, the entities and individuals identified in this

   table have sole voting and investment power with respect to all ordinary

   shares and sole investment power with respect to all ordinary nonvoting

   shares shown as beneficially owned by them, subject to community property

   laws, where applicable.

 (2) The percentages shown are based on 174,589,951 ordinary voting shares and

   24,210,073 ordinary nonvoting shares outstanding on September 20, 1999.

 (3) Includes 34,792,740 ordinary voting shares held by Welsh, Carson, Anderson